

No. 11-702

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADRIAN MONCRIEFFE, PETITIONER,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALINA DAS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6467
alina.das@nyu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. RESPONDENT’S POSITION CONFLICTS WITH THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH, AS APPLIED BY COURTS AND AGENCY OFFICIALS IN IMMIGRATION CASES FOR OVER A CENTURY..... 3

A. The categorical approach has long required courts and agency officials to assess the minimum conduct proscribed under a criminal statute in order to determine whether an individual was necessarily “convicted” of a given offense. 5

B. As its long history demonstrates, the categorical approach is an essential rule in ensuring the fair, predictable, and uniform administration of immigration law..... 12

C. Throughout its history, the application of the categorical approach has not varied based on burdens of proof. 17

II. RESPONDENT’S POSITION TURNS THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH ON ITS HEAD AND RESULTS IN THE VERY HARMS THAT THE CATEGORICAL APPROACH IS DESIGNED TO AVOID IN THE IMMIGRATION CONTEXT.....	20
A. Under Respondent’s position, minor non-trafficking marijuana offenses are deemed “drug trafficking aggravated felonies.”	22
B. Under Respondent’s position, agency officials and immigration courts must engage in mini-trials of the alleged facts behind a conviction.....	26
C. Under Respondent’s position, non-citizens that would otherwise merit relief from removal are mandatorily deported.....	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amouzadeh v. Winfrey</i> , 467 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (1989)	22
<i>Bobadilla v. Holder</i> , No. 11-1590, --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 1914068 (8th Cir. May 29, 2012).....	11
<i>Bustamante-Barrera v. Gonzalez</i> , 447 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010).....	3
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Fajardo v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 659 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2011)	11, 19
<i>Florida v. Mena</i> , 471 So.2d 1297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	31
<i>Garcia v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 462 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3rd Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	4
<i>Hernandez-Cruz v. Holder</i> , 651 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	13
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Joseph v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 465 F.3d 123 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 476 (2011).....	19

<i>Kansas v. Donaldson</i> , 279 Kan. 694 (2005)	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	4
<i>Lopez v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	4, 20, 23
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	6
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d. Cir. 2008)	17, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. Keefner</i> , 461 Mass. 507 (2012)	29
<i>Mata-Guerrero v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 662 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Pham v. Holder</i> , 442 Fed.Appx 62 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Prudencio v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Rendon v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	1, 30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Guarino v. Uhl</i> , 107 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1939)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 203 F. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1913)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	8, 12, 16, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931).	9

<i>United States ex rel. Zaffarano v. Corsi</i> , 63 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1933).....	9
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	6
<i>Washington v. McGinley</i> , 18 P.2d 30 (Wash. Ct. App. 1977)	33

Board of Immigration Appeals and Decisions

<i>Matter of B--</i> , 4 I. & N. Dec. 493 (B.I.A. 1951)	10
<i>Matter of Castro-Rodriguez</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 698 (B.I.A. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 889 (B.I.A. 1999)	11
<i>Matter of P--</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 1947)	18
<i>Matter of P--</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 1948)	10
<i>Matter of Perez Santana</i> , 2012 WL 1705634 *1 (B.I.A. 2012)	29, 30
<i>Matter of Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 330 (B.I.A. 1996)	12
<i>Matter of R--</i> , 6 I. & N. Dec. 444 (B.I.A. 1954)	16
<i>Matter of S--</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 353 (B.I.A., A.G. 1945)	10
<i>Matter of T--</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 22 (B.I.A. 1944)	18
<i>Matter of Teixeira</i> , 21 I. & N. 316, 320 (B.I.A. 1996)	30
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008)	19

Attorney General Decisions

<i>Attorney General Op.</i> , 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 293 (1933).....	18
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008)	11
<i>Op. of Hon. Cummings</i> , 37 Op. Atty Gen. 293 (A.G. 1933)	10

Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)(B).....	29
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A).....	17, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	19, 20, 33
18 U.S.C. § 844	20
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	20
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)	20
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(4)	21, 23, 26
Act of Feb. 20, 1907, ch. 1134, § 3, 34 Stat. 898	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 141, § 5, 18 Stat. 477.....	6
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551 § 1, 26 Stat. 1084.....	6
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(1).....	24
35 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 780-113(a)(30).....	35

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 550/5(a)-(b)	24
Alaska Stat. § 11.71.050(a)(1).....	24
D.C. Code § 48-094.01(a)(2)(B)	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 893.13(1)(a).....	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 712-1248(1)(d).....	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-49-4-10(a)	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-4163(a)	25
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(2)(a)	24
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 17-A, § 1106(1-A)(D)	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.7410(7).....	24
N.Y. Penal Law § 221.40.....	24, 35
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-42-7	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-418.....	24
U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(A).....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-248.1	24, 25, 30
Wash. Rev. Code § 69.50.401(a).....	33

Other Authorities

Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting the Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1669 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>The Whole Better than the Sum: A Case for the Categorical Approach to Determining the Immigration Consequences of Crime</i> , 26 GEO. IMMIGR. L.J. -- (forthcoming 2012), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2046839	13, 28

Mark Noferi, *Cascading Constitutional Deprivation: The Right to Appointed Counsel for Mandatorily Detained Immigrants Pending Removal Proceedings*, 18 MICH. J. OF RACE & L. -- (forthcoming 2012) , available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2062952 29

Rebecca Sharpless, *Toward a True Elements Test: Taylor and the Categorical Analysis of Crimes in Immigration Law*, 62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 979, 1032-34 (2008)..... 13, 14, 16
